

A11-309

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

Laura Patino,

Appellant,

vs.

One 2007 Chevrolet
VIN # 1GNFC16017J255427
Texas License Plate # 578VYH,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ANDERSON & MCCORMICK, P.A.

Kirk M. Anderson, #338175
7000 Flour Exchange Building
310 Fourth Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55415
Telephone: (612) 355-2787

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

LORI SWANSON

Attorney General
State of Minnesota
75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd.
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

**NICOLLET COUNTY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE**

Michael K. Riley, Sr., #91790
Nicollet County Attorney
Angela B. Forsythe, #31710X
Assistant Nicollet County Attorney
Paul H. Tanis, #153394
Assistant Nicollet County Attorney
326 South Minnesota Avenue
P.O. Box 360
St. Peter, MN 56082-0360
Telephone (507) 934-3430

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT CONVICTION OF THE DESIGNATED OFFENSE IS NOT REQUIRED IN ORDER TO SUBJECT A VEHICLE TO FORFEITURE..... | 7 |
| II. APPELLANT IS NOT AN “INNOCENT PERSON” AS DEFINED BY MINN. STAT. §169A.63 | 10 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 14 |
| APPENDIX..... | 16 |
| 1. District Court Order, dated December 22, 2010..... | RA-1 |

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Minnesota Supreme Court Cases

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Am. Family Ins. Group v. Schroedl</i> , 616 N.W.2d 273, 277 (Minn. 2000)..... | 8 |
| <i>Amaral v. St. Cloud Hosp.</i> , 598 N.W.2d 379, 384 (Minn. 1999) | 8 |
| <i>Laase v. 2007 Chevrolet Tahoe</i> , 776 N.W.2d 431, 433 (Minn. 2009) | 7, 11 |

Minnesota Court of Appeals Cases

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Mastakoski v. 2003 Dodge Durango</i> , VIN No. 1D8HS78Z13F53764, 738 N.W.2d 411, 415 (Minn.Ct.App. 2007), review denied (Minn. Nov. 21, 2007)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Mycka v. 2003 GMC Envoy</i> , MN Plate RPG535, VIN 1GKDT13S432414651, 783 N.W.2d 234, 236 (Minn.Ct.App. 2010) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Ahmed</i> , 791 N.W.2d 296, 298 (Minn.Ct.App. 2010) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Bunde</i> , 556 N.W.2d 917, 918 (Minn.Ct.App. 1996)..... | 10 |

MINNESOTA STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------|-------------|
| Minn. Stat. § 169A.63 | 7-8, 11, 13 |
|-----------------------------|-------------|

A11-309

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN COURT OF APPEALS

Laura Patino,

Appellant,

vs.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

One 2007 Chevrolet
VIN # 1GNFC16017J255427
